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Kim Eng Capital (Hong Kong) Limited

The Board wishes to provide updated information regarding the detail of the Connected Transactions.

The Group had entered into various Connected Transactions with Brilliant for (a) each of the four years ended 31st March, 2001 and; (b) the period between 1st April, 2001 and 25th September, 2001.

The Connected Transactions for each of the four years ended 31st March, 2001 would have fallen within Rule 14.25(1) of the Listing Rules, which must be disclosed by way of a press notice and inclusion in the Company’s annual reports. The Company admitted that it failed to comply with the disclosure requirements as stipulated in Rule 14.25 of the Listing Rules and such non-disclosure constitutes a breach of the Listing Rules and the Stock Exchange has informed the Company that it reserves its right to take appropriate actions against the Company in relation to such breach.

Mr. Tang and Mrs. Tang are no longer connected persons of the Company within the definitions of the Listing Rules with effect from 26th September, 2001 and thereafter, the transactions between the Group and Brilliant should no longer be considered as connected transactions as set out in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Board has identified and implemented certain steps and procedures to strengthen the Group’s internal compliance procedures to prevent similar breach in the future.

Background of the Connected Transactions

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing of footwear products on an original equipment manufacturing basis which is marketed and sold under international renowned brand names such as Reebok and DKNY. The production facilities of the Group are located in Shenzhen and Dongguan, Guangdong Province, the People’s Republic of China.

The Group has entered into various Connected Transactions with Brilliant for (a) each of the four years ended 31st March, 2001 and; (b) the period between 1st April, 2001 and 25th September, 2001. The Directors, including the independent non-executive Directors are of the opinion that the Connected Transactions are in normal commercial terms and in the usual and ordinary course of business of the Group.

Brilliant is a company beneficially wholly-owned by Mrs. Tang. Mr. Tang is neither a shareholder nor a director of Brilliant.

The amount of the Connected Transactions entered into between the Group and Brilliant for each of the four years ended 31st March, 2001 and the period between 1st April, 2001 and 25th September, 2001 were analysed by the nature of such transactions as follows:



For the period

For the year

For the year 

For the year 

For the year 



between

ended 31st 

ended 31st 

ended 31st 

ended 31st 



1st April,

March, 2001

March, 2000

March, 1999

March, 1998



2001 and



25th September,



2001



HK$’000

HK$’000

HK$’000

HK$’000

HK$’000

Turnover of the Group
350,972

967,064

961,815

1,027,715

2,416,170

Net asset value of

　the Group based

　on the latest published

　audited accounts

　available for the

　relevant period/year

　(“NAV”)

331,584

281,124

319,139

342,430

793,657

Nature of transaction

(a)
Sale of raw materials
979

3,263

5,398

5,964

6,318


　— % to the Group’s


　　turnover
0.28%

0.34%

0.56%

0.58%

0.26%


　— % to the Group’s


　　NAV
0.29%

1.16%

1.69%

1.74%

0.79%

(b)
Subcontracting income


　for provision of poly


　clothing work
828

1,422

3,145

3,478

698


　— % to the Group’s


　　turnover
0.23%

0.15%

0.33%

0.34%

0.03%


　— % to the Group’s


　　NAV
0. 25%

0.50%

0.99%

1.02%

0.08%

(c)
Sale of moulds, being


　tools for production


　of the Group’s products
—

2,124

2,436

— 

— 


　— % to the Group’s


　　turnover
0.00%

0.22%

0.25%

0.00%

0.00%


　— % to the Group’s


　　NAV
0.00%

0.75%

0.76%

0.00%

0.00%

(d)
Sale of used plant,


　machinery and tools
—

484

2,153

908

— 


　— % to the Group’s


　　turnover
0.00%

0.05%

0.22%

0.09%

0.00%


　— % to the Group’s


　　NAV
0.00%

0.17%

0.67%

0.27%

0.00%

(e)
Subcontracting income


　for provision of


　embroidery work
—

328

1,299

— 

— 



　— % to the Group’s


　　turnover
0.00%

0.03%

0.14%

0.00%

0.00%



　— % to the Group’s


　　NAV
0.00%

0.12%

0.41%

0.00%

0.00%

(f)
Subcontracting fee for


　assembling of sole unit
— 

3,818

3,363

— 

— 


　— % to the Group’s


　　turnover
0.00%

0.39%

0.35%

0.00%

0.00%


— % to the Group’s


　　NAV
0.00%

1.36%

1.05%

0.00%

0.00%

(g)
Subcontracting income


　for cutting and


　stitching work
932

— 

— 

— 

— 


　— % to the Group’s


　　turnover
0.27%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%


　— % to the Group’s


　　NAV
0.28%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

The details of the Connected Transactions entered into between the Group and Brilliant for each of the four years ended 31st March, 2001 and the period between 1st April, 2001 and 25th September, 2001 had been published in the respective annual reports and interim report of the Company since 1999.

Implication of Listing Rules

The Connected Transactions entered into between the Group and Brilliant for the four years ended 31st March, 2001 and the period between 1st April, 2001 and 25th September, 2001 were entered into in the ordinary course of business with prices and terms which were determined with reference to the relevant industrial practices by way of frequent orders and the value of each invoice of each of the seven type of transactions was less than HK$1 million, the board of directors of the Company at that time (the “Former Board”) were advised by professional advisers and of the view that these Connected Transactions fell within Rule 14.24(5) of the Listing Rules, in which case they should be exempted from any disclosure requirement. As a result, the Former Board was not aware that such Connected Transactions should have been aggregated and would constitute non-exempt connected transactions for the Company under the Listing Rules, which might have been subjected to the disclosure requirements as stipulated under Rule 14.25 of the Listing Rules.

As disclosed in the respective annual reports and interim report of the Company since 1999, the Connected Transactions were classified into seven different categories and each type of the transactions was different in nature and independent to each other. The Stock Exchange has indicated that, for the purpose of the Listing Rules, the aggregate amount of the Connected Transactions as stated in (b) and (e) would be treated as one single category and the aggregate value of (c) and (d) would be treated as another single category in the above table. However, the total of each of the aggregated amount in such single category are still less than three per cent. of the NAV. As a result of the change in controlling shareholder of the Company (for details, please refer to a joint announcement published by the Company and Wonder Star Securities Limited dated 4th December, 2001), the Company has undergone a change in the composition of the Board effectively from 12th January, 2002. The new Board has been advised that the Stock Exchange would normally aggregate the amount for each type of transactions for each respective financial year.

As a result, the Connected Transactions for each type of transactions during each of the four years ended 31st March, 2001 would have fallen within Rule 14.25(1) of the Listing Rules, which must be disclosed by way of a press notice and inclusion in the Company’s annual report and accounts. For the period between 1st April, 2001 and 25th September, 2001, the aggregate amount of each type of transaction was below HK$1 million and fell within Rule 14.24(5) of the Listing Rules.

Accordingly, for the four years ended 31st March, 2001, the Company did not comply with the requirement to disclose the details of the Connected Transactions by way of press notices as stipulated in Rule 14.25 of the Listing Rules. In addition, for the year ended 31st March, 1998, the Company did not comply with the requirement to include the details of the Connected Transactions in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31st March, 1998 as stipulated in Rules 14.25 of the Listing Rules. The Stock Exchange has informed the Company that it reserves its right to take appropriate actions as a result of the breach of the Listing Rules against the Company in this respect.

Current status of the Connected Transactions

Mr. Tang and Mrs. Tang had ceased to be substantial shareholders of the Company on 27th July, 2000 and each of them had retired and resigned as Directors on 25th September, 2000 and 27th July, 2000 respectively. Accordingly, Mr. Tang and Mrs. Tang are no longer connected persons of the Company within the definitions of the Listing Rules with effect from 26th September, 2001 and the transactions between the Group and Brilliant should no longer be considered as connected transactions as set out in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

Appropriate steps to be taken by the Company to strengthen the Group’s internal compliance procedures in the future

The Board has identified and implemented certain steps and procedures to strengthen the Company’s internal compliance procedures to prevent similar breach in the future and details of which are summarised as follow:

—
audit committee meetings, with the present of the independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Ng Wai Hung and Mr. Lee Siu Leung, and the Company’s auditor will be held regularly in every quarter to obtain updated information from members of the Board if there is any potential transaction to be entered into between the Group and any of the connected persons of the Company.

—
immediate actions will be taken by the Board to inform or consult the Stock Exchange for the necessary steps to be taken for any potential connected transactions within the definition of the Listing Rules.

Definitions

In this announcement, the following expressions have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

“Board”
the board of Directors

“Brilliant”
Brilliant Footwear Company Limited, a company beneficially wholly controlled by Mrs. Tang

“Company”
KTP Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange

“Connected Transactions”
The seven categories of connected transactions entered into between the Company and Brilliant including (a) sale of raw materials; (b) subcontracting income for provision of poly clothing work; (c) sale of moulds; (d) sale of used plant, machinery and tools; (e) subcontracting income for provision of embroidery work; (f) subcontracting fee for assembling of sole unit and; (g) subcontracting income for cutting and stitching work

“Director(s)”
director(s) of the Company

“Group”
the Company and its subsidiaries

“Listing Rules”
The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

“Mr. Lee”
Lee Chi Keung, Russell, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company

“Mr. Tang”
Mr. Tang Kim Kwan, Patrick, the former chairman of the Company

“Mrs Tang”
Mrs. Tang Chu Kam Shiu, Una, Mr. Tang’s wife and a former executive Director

“Stock Exchange”
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited


By order of the Board


Lee Chi Keung, Russell


Executive Director

8th February, 2002

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the Hong Kong i-Mail.
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